### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Essential Gear, Inc.		06/06/2012	CORPORATION: MASSACHUSETTS

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Robert F. Walker
Street Address:	171 Wells Street
City:	Greenfield
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01301
Entity Type:	INDIVIDUAL: UNITED STATES

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85347758	FIRE SEED
Serial Number:	85282431	EGEAR
Registration Number:	2659006	WINDMILL
Registration Number:	2302059	WINDMILL STORMPROOF LIGHTERS

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 4137343910

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 413.733.3111

Email: mpfeiffer@dwpm.com
Correspondent Name: Deborah A. Basile

Address Line 1: One Monarch Place, 1414 Main Street

Address Line 2: Suite 1900

Address Line 4: Springfield, MASSACHUSETTS 01144-1900

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: GEO CREATIVITY

900225551 TRADEMARK
REEL: 004800 FRAME: 0180

D \$115,00 85347758

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Deborah A. Basile
Signature:	/Deborah A. Basile/
Date:	06/13/2012
Total Attachments: 3 source=tmassignmentwalker#page1.tif source=tmassignmentwalker#page2.tif source=tmassignmentwalker#page3.tif	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004800 FRAME: 0181

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, Essential Gear, Inc., a Massachusetts Corporation with an address of 171

Wells Street, Greenfield, Massachusetts 01301 is the owner of the Federal Trademark

Registrations and Applications for Registration as set forth on Exhibit A which are attached

hereto and made a part hereof and;

WHEREAS, Robert F. Walker, a citizen of the United States with an address of 171

Wells Street, Greenfield, Massachusetts 01301 is desirous of acquiring the exclusive right of

ownership to these Federal Trademark Registrations and Applications for Registration;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby

acknowledged, said Essential Gear, Inc. does hereby assign to Robert F. Walker, the Trademarks

as set forth on Exhibit A including all rights, title and interest in and to the Trademarks including

the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks and the right to re-assign the

Trademarks.

Signed as a sealed instrument as of this & day

day of June 2012.

ESSENTIAL GEAR, INC

(Name)

(Title)

(Name)

511152.1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004800 FRAME: 0182

# **COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS**

Franklin, ss.	June	6	, 2012
··· <b>/</b> ·			,

Then personally appeared the above-named Robert F. WALLER of Essential Gear, Inc. and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed, and the free act and deed of Essential Gear, Inc., before me

Notary Públic

My Commission Expires:

\$11152.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 004800 FRAME: 0183

### SCHEDULE A

## UNITED STATES TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date
WINDMILL & Design	2,659,006	Dec. 10, 2002
WINDMILL	2,302,059	Dec. 21, 1999
STORMPROOF		
LIGHTERS & Design		

# UNITED STATES PENDING TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Mark	Serial No.	Filing Date
FIRE SEED	85/347758	June 16, 2011
eGear	85/282431	Mar. 31, 2011

**TRADEMARK RECORDED: 06/13/2012 REEL: 004800 FRAME: 0184**